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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------------x 
 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 
 
 -against-                                                                                                 INDICTMENT 
 
ERIC ULRICH,         
 

Defendant.  
---------------------------------------------------------------------x 

 
 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this 

indictment, accuses the defendant Eric Ulrich of the crime of OFFERING A FALSE 

INSTRUMENT FOR FILING IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§ 175.35(1), committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about May 4, 

2018, knowing that a written instrument, to wit, a New York City Conflict of Interest 

Board Financial Disclosure for calendar year 2017, contained a false statement and false 

information, and with intent to defraud the state and any political subdivision, public 

authority and public benefit corporation of the state, offered and presented it to a public 

office, public servant, public authority and public benefit corporation with the 

knowledge and belief that it would be filed with, registered and recorded in and 

otherwise become a part of the records of such public office, public servant, public 
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authority and public benefit corporation, to wit, the New York City Conflicts of Interest 

Board. 

Count 2 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendant Eric Ulrich of the crime of OFFERING A FALSE INSTRUMENT 

FOR FILING IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 175.35(1), 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about January 

18, 2019, knowing that a written instrument, to wit, a New York City Conflict of 

Interest Board Financial Disclosure for calendar year 2018, contained a false statement 

and false information, and with intent to defraud the state and any political subdivision, 

public authority and public benefit corporation of the state, offered and presented it to 

a public office, public servant, public authority and public benefit corporation with the 

knowledge and belief that it would be filed with, registered and recorded in and 

otherwise become a part of the records of such public office, public servant, public 

authority and public benefit corporation, to wit, the New York City Conflicts of Interest 

Board. 
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Count 3 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendant Eric Ulrich of the crime of OFFERING A FALSE INSTRUMENT 

FOR FILING IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 175.35(1), 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about 

November 20, 2020, knowing that a written instrument, to wit, a New York City 

Conflict of Interest Board Financial Disclosure for calendar year 2019, contained a false 

statement and false information, and with intent to defraud the state and any political 

subdivision, public authority and public benefit corporation of the state, offered and 

presented it to a public office, public servant, public authority and public benefit 

corporation with the knowledge and belief that it would be filed with, registered and 

recorded in and otherwise become a part of the records of such public office, public 

servant, public authority and public benefit corporation, to wit, the New York City 

Conflicts of Interest Board. 
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Count 4 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendant Eric Ulrich of the crime of OFFERING A FALSE INSTRUMENT 

FOR FILING IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 175.35(1), 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about June 4, 

2021, knowing that a written instrument, to wit, a New York City Conflict of Interest 

Board Financial Disclosure for calendar year 2020, contained a false statement and false 

information, and with intent to defraud the state and any political subdivision, public 

authority and public benefit corporation of the state, offered and presented it to a public 

office, public servant, public authority and public benefit corporation with the 

knowledge and belief that it would be filed with, registered and recorded in and 

otherwise become a part of the records of such public office, public servant, public 

authority and public benefit corporation, to wit, the New York City Conflicts of Interest 

Board. 
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Count 5 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses 

the defendant Eric Ulrich of the crime of OFFERING A FALSE INSTRUMENT 

FOR FILING IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 175.35(1), 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, from on or about 

May 5, 2022, to on or about July 22, 2022,  knowing that a written instrument, to wit, a 

New York City Conflict of Interest Board Financial Disclosure for calendar year 2021, 

contained a false statement and false information, and with intent to defraud the state 

and any political subdivision, public authority and public benefit corporation of the 

state, offered and presented it to a public office, public servant, public authority and 

public benefit corporation with the knowledge and belief that it would be filed with, 

registered and recorded in and otherwise become a part of the records of such public 

office, public servant, public authority and public benefit corporation, to wit, the New 

York City Conflicts of Interest Board. 

        ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR. 

        District Attorney   
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